



# INTREPID II

MODEL #:

1308 INTREPID II 1990 MODEL

FEATURES:

MANUFACTURED FROM 4/90 THROUGH 12/94

HAS A WARNOCK HERSEY TESTING LABEL, DOUBLE GLASS PANES FROM 4/90 THRU 6/92, SINGLE IR COATED GLASS AFTER JULY 92, CATALYST ACCESSIBLE FROM INSIDE THE STOVE

\* denotes dead product - not available

ITEM #	PART #	DESCRIPTION	ITEM #	PART #	DESCRIPTION
1	130-6700	Bottom	47	130-6717	Andiron
2	130-6723	Right End	48	500-7499	Tie Rod Set c/w Nuts (4-160-1640/4-120-3210)
3	130-6767	Back	49	30002229	Tie Rod Nut Only (replaces 120-3210)
4	120-3560	1/4" Fiberglass Gasket	50	160-2523	Damper Actuator Rod
5	30001153	Catalyst	51	130-6356	Griddle (Do Not Use Griddle Handle)
6	160-2527	Refractory Ass'y with Access Panel	52	130-1832	Left Quadrant
6a	160-2516	Refractory Access Panel Only		130-1807	Right Quadrant
7	130-6704	Lower Fireback	53	120-1338	1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw
8	120-0895	1/4-20 x 1/2" Ph Rd Hd Screw	54	500-4237	Front Handle Stub w/ Shaft
9	130-6701	Damper	55	500-4025	Pawl Assembly (56, 57, 14)
	500-4609	Damper Assembly (Items 9 to 17, 4)	56	120-0417	Set Screw
10	130-6725	Damper "D" Plate	57	120-0436	Striker Bolt
11	120-1529	1/4-20 x 5/8" Socket But Hd Sc.	58	120-3290	Large Pawl Jam Nut (Fits on Handle Shaft)
12	120-2475	1/4" Flat Washer	59	500-4265	Damper Handle Stub c/w Item # 60 Set Screw
13	120-0436	1/4-20 x 1" Knurl Cup Socket Scr.	60	120-0563	Set Screw
14	120-3210	1/4-20 Hex Nut	61	120-3517	Formed Glass Gasket or 2.5' of 120-3556
15	130-6702	Damper Housing	62	140-1152	Glass One Piece, Double, Not IR Coated
16	120-3588	5/16" Medium Density Gasket	63	500-2801	Glass Gasket With Wire (Sub 2" of 120-3668)
17	160-1488	Damper Tab	64	160-1393	Stepped Glass Clip (1 Per Door)
18	130-6703	Upper Fireback	65	120-3591	5/16" Adhesive backed Gasket 2.5'
19	30001649	Throat Hood (Replaces 130-6763)	66	160-1396	Long Glass Clip Flat
20	130-6724	Lower Fireback Clamp	67	130-6719	Right Door Deflector
21	120-1456	3/8-16 x 1 1/2" Hex Hd Cap Screw	68	140-1153	Right Glass IR Coated Single Glass System
22	120-2560	3/8" Narrow Washer		140-1154	Left Glass IR Coated Single Glass System
23	120-1583	3/8-16 x 1" Weld Stud	69	120-0986	10-24 x 5/8" Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw
24	120-3130	3/8-16 Acorn Nut	70	160-1497	Right Air Guide
25	160-1489	Secondary Air Probe Assembly	71	120-0991	10-24 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw
26	120-0980	10-24 x 1/4" Ph Pan Hd Screw	72	130-6718	Left Door Deflector
27	160-1490	Secondary Air Flap	73	160-1496	Left Air Guide
28	160-1486	Secondary Air Linkage	74	130-6711	Thermostat Cover
29	120-1986	Shim Ring	75	120-1846	Tension Spring
31	120-1899	5/16" Hole Plug	76	120-2423	#10 Flat Washer
32	130-6709	Left End	77	500-5506	Thermostat Assembly With Handle
33	130-6444	Front Only	78	120-1985	Jump Ring
	500-4601	Front w/ Drs Double Glis (33,34,35,16,26,36)	79	120-1972	Ball Chain Fitting
	500-4608	Front w/ Drs Single Glis (33,34,35,16,26,36)	80	120-1960	Ball Chain (per foot)
34	130-6715*	Rt Door Double Glass-Sub 130-6765	81	120-0995	1/4-20 x 2" Phillips Pan Head Screw
	130-6765	Right Door Single Glass	82	130-6710	Primary air Flap
35	130-6716*	Lt Door Double Glass-Sub 130-6766		000-5896	Air Flap Assembly (82, 79, 83, 66, 84)
	130-6766	Left Door Single Glass	83	160-1551	Primary Air Flap Pin 1/8" x 1 1/2"
36	160-0535	Door Hinge Pin	84	120-0983	10-24 x 3/8" Phillips Pan Head Screw
	120-2420	Felt Doot Pin Washer Enamel Units	86	130-6762	Secondary Air Cover
37	130-6760*	Top - Substitute 130-8657	87	500-5708	Slicer / Poker
38	120-3668	5/16" Armaseal Gasket ( 3.6' )	88	120-0998	10-24 x 1/2" Phillips Truss Head Screw
39	160-0561	Shaker Hole Plug	89	120-1432	3/8-16 x 1" Hex Head Cap Screw, Leg Bolt
40	130-6561	Flue Collar	90	160-0600	Handle Holder
41	120-0901	1/4-20 x 3/4" Ph Pan Hd Screw	91	120-2488	3/8" Washer
42	130-6706	Rear Air Tube	92	160-0620	Ceramic Shaft
43	130-6713	Right Air Tube	93	120-1294	1/4-20 x 3 3/8" Slot Oval Head Handle Screw
44	130-6714	Left Air Tube	94	160-0650	Nub for Ceramic Handle Assembly
45	130-6712	Bottom Grate		000-4342	Handle Assembly (92, 93, 94)
46	500-3522	Ash Pan Assembly Complete	95	130-6333	Leg (1) or 500-3457, Leg Package of 4
	30000973	Handle			
	130-6493	Front Cover			
	140-0951	Pan			

## Shell Enamel Parts - Intrepid II Model 1308

Part Name	Red (131)	Sand (132)	Blue (133)	Midn't (134)	Green (231)	Ant Brn (139)
Air Flap	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Back	1316767	1326767	1336767	1346767	2316767	N/A
Bottom	1316700	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Flue Collar	1316561	1326561	1336561	1346561	2316561	N/A
Front	1316444	1326444	1336444	1346444	2316444	N/A
Front w/ Doors	5006088	5006092	5006097	5006103	5006090	N/A
Left Door	1316765*	1326765*	1336765*	1346765*	2316765*	N/A
Left End	1316709	1326709	1336709	1346709	2316709	N/A
Right Door	1316766*	1326766*	1336766*	1346766*	2316766*	N/A
Right End	1316723	1326723	1336723	1346723	2316723	N/A
Thermostat Cover	1316711	1326711	1336711	1346711	2316711	N/A
Top	N/A	1328657*	1338657*	1348657*	2318657*	N/A
Leg (1 Only)	1316333	1326333	1336333	1346333	2316333	N/A
Leg Sets	5006011	N/A	N/A	5006030	N/A	N/A

\*Substitute for original number

### PACKED INSIDE THE STOVE (Stove Bag – 0005817)

500-7305	Leg Bolt Package
120-1432	3/8-16 x 1" Zinc Hex Head Cap Screw
120-2488	Washer, Flat 3/8 Zinc .442 id x 1 od
160-0600	Holder, Door Fallaway Handle
120-5116	Allen Wrench, 1/8" Short Arm
120-5147	Allen Wrench, 5/32" Short Arm
120-2061	#10 x 3/4" Black Phillips Pan Head Sheet Metal Screw
000-4342	Complete Handle Package
2000922	Intrepid II Manual

### GASKETS

120-3588	5/16" Medium Density 6ND Gasket	3'	Left Door
		2.5'	Right Door
		2.5'	Damper Housing for Damper
120-3668	5/16" Gasket Wire Fiberglass with Core	4'	Top for Griddle
120-3560	1/4" 4 ND Black Fiber Glass Gasket	2'	Damper Housing
		4'	Back
		1'	LFB to Lower Edge of UFB
500-2081	Wire Coated Gasket	1	Each Double Glass
120-3591	5/16" Adhesive Backed Gasket	2.5'	Flue Collar
120-3556*	3/16" 4ND Black Fiberglass Gasket	2'	} Each Glass
	OR		
120-3517	Formed Gasket	1	

\*000-3427 kit contains enough gasket and cement to gasket all glass with rope gasket

### ACCESSORIES

#### Heat Shields

160-1755	1 1/4" Spacer Used on Rear
000-5834	Spacer Hardware Kit – Set of 4-160-1755
120-1621	Wing Screw for Bottom HS
120-4015	C-Clip for Bottom HS
000-5802	Hardware Kit for Bottom HS Includes 4-120-4015 & 4-120-1621

#### Warming Shelf

160-1705	Mittenrack
30000967	Hardware Package

Part Name	Classic	Green	Sand	Red	Blue	Midnt	Ant Brn
Shelf	1302254	2312254	1322254	1312254	1332254	1342254	N/A
Shelf Bracket	1302272	2312272	1322272	1312272	1332272	1342254	N/A

## 1308 INTREPID II HARDWARE

120-0895	¼ -20 x ½" Phillips Round Head Machine Screw ( 1-lower fireback )
120-1529	¼ -20 x ⅝" Socket But Head Cap Screw ( 1- damper ramp )
120-0436	¼ -20 x 1" SS Oval Point Socket Screw Black (replaces 120-0434) ( 1-damper adjuster )
120-3210	Nut, Hex ¼-20 Plain ( 1-damper ramp )
120-1456	⅜ -16 x 1 ½ " Zinc Hex Head Cap Screw ( 2-lower fireback clamp )
120-2560	Washer, ⅜ Narrow ( 2-lower fireback clamp )
120-1583	⅜ -16 x 1" Black Weld Screw ( 2-damper housing, 1-lower fireback )
120-3130	⅜ -16 Acorn Nut ( On stove back - 2-damper housing, 1-lower fireback, 2-upper fireback )
120-1899	Hole Plug, 5/16" TRW#51034 ( 1-thermometer probe access hole in back )
160-0535	Pin, Door Hinge 3/16 x ¼" Nickel ( 2-right door, 2-left door )
160-0561	Shaker Hole Plug
120-0901	¼ -20 x ¾" Nickel Phillips Round Head Screw ( 2-flue collar to back )
120-1338	¼ -20 x ½ " Black Hex Head Cap Screw Gr 5 ( 1-each griddle quadrant, 2-damper tab )
120-0986	10-24 x 5/8" Zinc Phillips Pan Head Screw ( 2-long glass clips )
120-0896	¼ -20 x 5/8" Black Phillips Round Head Machine Screw ( 2-secondary air cover )
120-0980	10-24 x ¼ " Phillips Pan Head Screw ( 2-secondary air probe, 2-short glass clips, 2-stepped glass clips )
120-0991	10-24 x ¾" Zinc Phillips Pan Head Screw ( 2-air guides )
120-0983	10-24 x 3/8" Zinc Phillips Pan Head Screw ( 1-primary air flap clip to back )
120-2475	Washer, ¼ Narrow Flat .275 id x .5 od ( 1-damper ramp )

120-1986	Ring, Shim – 18 Ga Nickel ( <b>1-secondary air flap</b> )
120-0993	¼ -20 x 3/8" Black Phillips Pan Head Screw ( <b>2-ashpan handle to ashpan assembly</b> )
120-2907	Rivet, Pop 1/8 Diameter x 5/16" Grip ( <b>4-ashpan front to pan, 1-primary air ball chain fitting to air flap</b> )
30002229	Nut, Hex Head ¼-20 Flex Lock (replaces 120-3213) ( <b>4-tie rods</b> )
120-3290	Nut, Jam Large Hex ( <b>1- door shaft for pawl assembly</b> )
160-1396	Clip, Long Flat ( <b>glass clips</b> )
160-1393	Stepped Clip ( <b>1-air flap, 2-glass clips</b> )
160-1394	Clip, Short Flat ( <b>glass clips</b> )
120-1972	Fitting, Ball Chain ( <b>1-ball chain to jump ring on thermostat</b> )
120-2423	Washer, Zinc Flat #10 SAE .218 id x .5 od ( <b>1-thermostat</b> )
120-1864	Eyelet, Thermostat ( <b>1-chain to air flap</b> )
120-1985	Ring, Jump Small Plated ( <b>1-ball chain fitting primary air thermostat, 4-door pins on porcelain units</b> )
120-1960	Ball Chain, #6 Nickel ( <b>1' -primary air thermostat assembly</b> )
120-0995	¼ -20 x 2" Zinc Phillips Pan Head Screw ( <b>2-thermostat cover to back</b> )
120-0998	10-24 x ½ " Phillips Truss Head Screw ( <b>4-heat shield holes in back</b> )
120-1432	3/8-16 x 1" Zinc Hex Head Cap Screw ( <b>4-legs</b> )
160-1551	Pin, 1/8 x 1 ½" Stainless Steel ( <b>1-air flap to back</b> )
120-2488	Washer, Zinc Flat 3/6-16 ( <b>3-legs</b> )
120-1294	¼-20 x 3 3/8" Slot Oval Head Handle Screw ( <b>1-fallaway handle</b> )
120-0563	5/16-18 x 5/16 Socket Set Screw ( <b>1-damper handle</b> )